The gain or loss from remeasuring the hedging instruments at fair value is deferred in equity in the hedging reserve, to
the extent that the hedge is effective, and reclassified into profit and loss when the hedged interest expense is recognised.
The ineffective portion is recognised in the income statement immediately. In the year ended 30 June 2009, a net loss of
$12,258,000 was recorded (2008: $2,803,000 profit) and included in finance cost.

Sensitivity
The sensitivity to interest rate movement of net profit before tax and equity have been determined based on the exposure
to interest rates at the reporting date. A sensitivity of 100 basis points has been selected across the 3 currencies to which the
Group is exposed to floating rate debt: AUD, EUR, and USD. The 100 basis points sensitivity is deemed to be flat across the
yield curve and is a reasonable estimate of movement based on current long term and short term interest rates.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2009

143

38. Financial risk management (continued)
Consolidated
2009			   AUD	 AUD	 EUR	 EUR	 USD	 USD
AUD $’000			   +100 bps	 –100 bps	 +100 bps	 –100 bps	 +100 bps	 –100 bps

Impact on income statement

Cash	 AUD	 312,679	 3,126	 (3,126)	 –	 –	 –	 –

	 EUR	 35,052	 –	 –	 351	 (351)	 –	 –

	 USD	 61,603	 –	 –	 –	 –	 616	 (616)

		  409,334

Borrowings	 AUD	 637,929	 (161)	 161	 –	 –	 –	 –

	 EUR	 343,533	 –	 –	 (479)	 479

	 USD	 634,607	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (936)	 936

Finance Lease	 EUR	 51,062	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –

Cap Loan Cost	 AUD	 (18,791)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –

		  1,648,339

Derivatives – interest rate swaps

	 AUD	 621,829	 4,624	 (4,624)	 –	 –	 –	 –

	 EUR	 295,671	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –

	 USD	 541,339	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –

		  1,458,839

Total income statement			   7,589	 (7,589)	 (128)	 128	 (320)	 320

Impact on hedge reserve

Derivatives – interest rate swaps

	 AUD	 621,829	 33,397	 (33,397)	 –	 –	 –	 –

	 EUR	 295,671	 –	 –	 21,171	 (21,171)	 –	 –

	 USD	 541,339	 –	 –	 –	 –	 39,148	 (39,148)

Total hedge reserve		  1,458,839	 33,397	 (33,397)	 21,171	 (21,171)	 39,148	 (39,148)

Total impact on equity			   40,986	 (40,986)	 21,043	 (21,043)	 38,828	 (38,828)

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2009

144 Infigen Energy Annual Report 2009

38. Financial risk management (continued)
Consolidated
2008			   AUD	 AUD	 EUR	 EUR	 USD	 USD
AUD $’000			   +100 bps	 –100 bps	 +100 bps	 –100 bps	 +100 bps	 –100 bps

Impact on income statement

Cash	 AUD	 42,293	 423	 (423)	 –	 –	 –	 –

	 EUR	 119,917	 –	 –	 1,199	 (1,199)	 –	 –

	 USD	 46,295	 –	 –	 –	 –	 463	 (463)

		  208,505

Borrowings	 AUD	 568,823	 (113)	 113	 –	 –	 –	 –

	 EUR	 2,341,734	 –	 –	 (2,953)	 2,953

	 USD	 589,071	 –	 –	 –	 –	 (1,302)	 1,302

Finance Lease	 EUR	 50,744	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –

Cap Loan cost	 AUD	 (30,147)	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –

		  3,520,225

Derivatives – interest rate swaps

	 AUD	 557,531	 4,745	 (4,745)	 –	 –	 –	 –

	 EUR	 2,046,392	 –	 –	 7,486	 (7,486)	 –	 –

	 USD	 456,858	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –	 –

		  3,060,781

Total income statement			   5,055	 (5,055)	 5,732	 (5,732)	 (839)	 839

Impact on hedge reserve

Derivatives – interest rate swaps

	 AUD	 557,531	 33,382	 (33,382)	 –	 –	 –	 –

	 EUR	 2,046,392	 –	 –	 135,825	 (135,825)	 –	 –

	 USD	 456,858	 –	 –	 –	 –	 34,323	 (34,323)

Total hedge reserve		  3,060,781	 33,382	 (33,382)	 135,825	 (135,825)	 34,323	 (34,323)

Total impact on equity			   38,437	 (38,437)	 141,557	 (141,557)	 33,484	 (33,484)

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2009

145

38. Financial risk management (continued)
The impact on net profit is largely due to the Group’s exposure to interest rates on its non-hedged variable rate borrowings.
The impact on hedge reserve is due to the effective portion of the change in fair value of derivatives that are designated as
cash flow hedges.

Parent Entity
2009			   AUD	 AUD	 EUR	 EUR	 USD	 USD
AUD $’000			   +100 bps	 –100 bps	 +100 bps	 –100 bps	 +100 bps	 –100 bps

Impact on income statement

Cash	 AUD	 266,269	 2,663	 (2,663)

	 EUR	 400			   4	 (4)

[…]

Total Exposure Foreign Currency ’000		  28,584	 140,069	 178,219	 122,639

Parent Entity
	 2009	 2008

Foreign Currency ’000	 EUR	 USD	 EUR	 USD

Cash		  230	 2,921	 9,349	 15,297

Trade receivable		  114	 –	 1,469	 –

Prepaid Investment		  –	 –	 361	 (13)

Net investment in foreign operations		  (71,894)	 (79,423)	 231,018	 (79,907)

Trade payables		  (270)	 –	 (2,001)	 (8)

Bank loans		  –	 –	 –	 –

Forward exchange contracts
– sell foreign currency (cash flow hedges)		  –	 (76,500)	 (105,591)	 (80,750)

Total Exposure Foreign Currency ’000 		  (71,820)	 (153,002)	 134,605	 (145,381)

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2009

148 Infigen Energy Annual Report 2009

38. Financial risk management (continued)
Sensitivity
The following table details the Groups’ pre-tax sensitivity to a 10% change in the AUD against the USD and the EUR, with all
other variables held constant, as at the reporting date, for its unhedged foreign exchange exposure.

A sensitivity of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of exchange rates and the
volatility observed on an historic basis and market expectations for future movement.

Consolidated
	 AUD/EUR	 AUD/EUR	 AUD/USD	 AUD/USD
AUD $’000	 + 10%	 -10%	 + 10%	 -10%

2009
Income statement		  24,998	 (24,998)	 6,754	 (6,754)

FCTR (Foreign currency translation reserve)		  (29,964)	 29,964	 (23,987)	 23,987

2008
Income statement		  20,378	 (20,378)	 4,429	 (4,429)

FCTR (Foreign currency translation reserve)		  (49,589)	 49,589	 (17,163)	 17,163

Parent Entity
	 AUD/EUR	 AUD/EUR	 AUD/USD	 AUD/USD
AUD $’000	 + 10%	 -10%	 + 10%	 -10%

2009
Income statement		  (7)	 7	 (292)	 292

FCTR (Foreign currency translation reserve)		  7,189	 (7,189)	 15,592	 (15,592)

2008
Income statement		  (1,504)	 1,504	 (1,586)	 1,586

FCTR (Foreign currency translation reserve)		  (20,558)	 20,558	 16,681	 (16,681)

(iii) Electricity and Renewable Energy Certificate (REC) price risks
The Group has wind farm operations in Australia, USA and Europe and sells electricity and RECs to utility companies in each
of the regions it operates.

The financial risk to the Group is that a decrease in the electricity or REC price reduces revenue earned.

To mitigate the financial risks of electricity and REC prices falling, the Group has entered into power purchase agreements
and fixed tariff agreements to fix the sale price of the electricity and RECs it produces. As of 30 June 2009 the Group is
exposed to market electricity prices for 159MW of Australian Lake Bonney 2 wind production, and 177MW of US wind